


CONTENTS

The Anthropic Principle
P. C. W. DaVIEs

Algebraic Methods for a Direct Calculus of Observables in the Theory
of Nuclear Band Structure

A. KLEIN
The Shape of the Beta Strength Function and Consequences for
Nuclear Physics and Astrophysics

H. V. KLAPDOR

An Introduction to the Possible Substructure of Quarks and Leptons
L. Lyons

Author Index

Contents of Previous Volumes

39

131

227

305

317






THE ANTHROPIC PRINCIPLE

P. C. W. DAVIES

School of Physics, The University, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, U K.

1. INTRODUCTION
2. NUMERICAL ACCIDENTS
2.1. The big number coincidences
2.2. Nuclear structure
2.3. Stars
2.4. Galaxies
2.5. Particle masses
3. CosMiC CONSTRAINTS ON LIFE
3.1. Cosmological dynamics
3.2. Cooperation without communication
3.3. Entropy of the universe
3.4. Cosmic repulsion
4. THE ANTHROPIC PRINCIPLE
4.1. The human connection
4.2. Weak and strong anthropic principles
4.3. The many-universes theory
REFERENCES

CONTENTS






CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION AND SURVEY OF LITERATURE

2. GEN

ERALIZED HARTREE-FOCK APPROXIMATIONS

. Reasons for studying single-particle coefficients of fractional parentage
. Derivation of formalism

. Hartree—Fock theory and translational invariance

. Application to the pairing interaction

. Self-consistent theory of quadrupole vibrations

. Improved core—particle coupling models without self-consistency

. Rotational motion

. Variational principles

. Selecting physical solutions

3. DECOUPLING EVEN FROM ODD NUCLEL LIE ALGEBRAIC AND GENERALIZED DENSITY MATRIX METHODS

3.8.
4. CoN

. General features

. Application to the pairing Hamiltonian

. SO(5) algebra and associated models

. The single j model

. An application to vibrational nuclei. Study of the Ni isotopes
. Generalized density matrix. Vibrations

. Variational principles for generalized density matrix

Generalized density matrix. Rotations
CLUDING REMARKS

REFERENCES

39






THE SHAPE OF THE BETA STRENGTH FUNCTION ANi_
CONSEQUENCES FOR NUCLEAR PHYSICS AND
ASTROPHYSICS

H. V.KXLAPDOR

Max-Planck-Institut fiir Kernphysik
Heidelberg, West Germany

CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION 131
2. THE STRUCTURE OF THE BETA STRENGTH FUNCTION y 134
2.1. B moments and vibrational modes 134
2.2. Allowed transitions 138
2.2.1. Fermidecay 138

2.2.2. Gamow-Teller decay 138

2.3. First-forbidden transitions 144
2.4. Experimental data on the beta strength function 147
2.4.1. Beta-delayed gamma spectroscopy 148

2.4.2. Beta-delayed particle spectroscopy 151

2.4.3. Charge-exchange reactions 158

2.44. M]1 y-decay of isobaric analogue states 160

2.4.5. Giant resonances and 7 or y capture 161

3. CALCULATION OF BETA DECAY PROPERTIES FOR NUCLEI FAR FROM STABILITY 163
3.1. The model for calculation of S 164
3.2. Results 166
3.2.1. Beta strength functions 166

3.2.2. Beta decay half-lives 171

3.2.3. Beta-delayed neutron emission and fission rates 175

4. CONSEQUENCES 180
4.1. Astrophysics 180
4.1.1. The astrophysical r-process 182

4.1.2. Cosmochronology 189

4.1.3. Stars in later stages of evolution 193

4.1.4. Solar and galactic neutrinos 193

4.2. Nuclear physics 196
4.2.1. Fission barriers from B-delayed fission 197

4.2.2. Production of transuranium elements by thermonuclear devices 201

4.2.3. Double beta decay 202

4.2.4. The electron and antineutrino spectra from nuclear reactors 204

4.2.5. Reactor physics 206

4.2.6. Reactor antineutrino oscillation experiments 210

5. CONCLUSION 214
REFERENCES 215

1. INTRODUCTIOM

Because of its large importance for various subjects __.
investigation of the beta strength function is a challenging task. The weak interaction has
not only been of fundamental influence on the development of the early universe, but has

PIP-E* 13 1






AN INTRODUCTION TO THE POSSIBLE
SUBSTRUCTURE OF QUARKS AND LEPTONS*

LOUIS LYONS

Nuclear Physics Laboratory, Oxford, U.K.

Abstract—After an introductory discussion of the history of substructure and of the motivations for
examining the possible compositeness of quarks and leptons, experiments which could be relevant to
the non-point-like nature of these fermions are reviewed. Where possible the data are used to deduce
limits on the substructure energy scale.

Starting with very early ideas about quark and lepton substructure, we go on to summarise some
of the specific models which have recently been proposed. They are very varied, but a general
discussion is given about common topics which such models consider (e.g. the nature of the binding
mechanism, the problem of the masses of the composite systems, the way in which fermion
generations arise, whether to make weak intermediate bosons composite, etc.). In considering
individual models, emphasis is placed on what specific predictio

We conclude that experiments in the near future could signi
which substructure can be probed. This may then provide a m
whether quarks and leptons are composite.

CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
1. LEVELS OF SUBSTRUCTURE
1.1. Substructure as historic aim
1.2. Brief history of quarks, leptons, etc.
1.3. Are quarks and leptons similar or different?
1.4. Psychology and aims of substructure
2. EXPERIMENTAL LIMITS ON SUBSTRUCTURE
2.1. Magnetic moments
2.1.1. The electron
2.1.2. The muon
2.1.3. u,d and s quarks
2.1.4. Other particles
2.1.5. Interpretation of magnetic moments
2.2. Other QED tests for leptons
2.3. e*e”—hadrons
2.4. Deep inelastic scattering experiments
2.5. Rare flavour changing processes
25.1. py—ey
252 p—3e
253. y“N—e™N
2.5.4. K— pe processes
2.5.5. K9 —K2 mass difference
2.6. Nucleon decay
2.7. Exotic quarks and leptons

228
229
229
231
232
234
235
235
236
237
237
238
239
239
240
241
242
242
243
243
243
244
245
246

* This is one of a series of articles on “Quarks and Hadronic Interactions”. Reviews of quarks search experiments
and of lepton pair production have already appeared in Progress in Particle and Nuclear Physics 7 (1981) 157 and

169 respectively.
PIP-H* 227



228

Louis Lyons

3. EARLY HISTORY OF QUARK AND LEPTON SUBSTRUCTURE
3.1. Leptons as constituents of hadrons
3.2. Early ideas about quark and lepton substructure
3.3. Structural models
3.4. The Harari—Shupe model
3.5. Excitation models
3.6. Group theoretical approach
4. SUBSTRUCTURE TODAY
4.1. General features of substructure models

4.1.1.
4.1.2.
4.1.3.
4.14.
4.15.
4.1.6.
4.1.7.
4.1.8.
4.19.
4.1.10.
4.1.11.
4.1.12.
4.1.13.

Which “elementary particles” are composite ?
Quark—lepton difference
Substructure scale

Binding mechanism

Composite masses

Preon properties

Types of preons

Vector bosons and Higgs particles
Dynamics

Proton decay

Weinberg angle

Magnetic moments

’t Hooft anomaly conditions

4.2. Generations
4.2.1. Existence of generations
4.2.2. Generations in composite models
4.2.3. Flavour conservation
4.2.4. Generation number of antiparticles
4.2.5. Generation conservation
4.3. Summary of current models
4.4. The Harari-Seiberg Rishon Model
S. THE FUTURE
5.1. Models
5.2. Experiment
3.3. Conclusion
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

REFERENCES

246.
248
249
249
251

253
254
254
254
255
255

257
260
260
261
263
264

265
265
266
266
268
269
270
271
274
289
296
296
296
297

297



	page1
	page2
	page3
	page4
	page5
	page6
	page7
	page8
	page9
	page10
	page11

