CONTENTS

The Anthropic Principle P. C. W. Davies	
Algebraic Methods for a Direct Calculus of Observables in the Theory of Nuclear Band Structure A. KLEIN	39
The Shape of the Beta Strength Function and Consequences for Nuclear Physics and Astrophysics H. V. Klapdor	13
An Introduction to the Possible Substructure of Quarks and Leptons L. Lyons	22
Author Index	30:
Contents of Previous Volumes	317



THE ANTHROPIC PRINCIPLE

P. C. W. DAVIES

School of Physics, The University, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, U.K.

CONTENTS

1. Introduction	1
2. Numerical Accidents	2
2.1. The big number coincidences	2
2.2. Nuclear structure	6
2.3. Stars	11
2.4. Galaxies	13
2.5. Particle masses	15
3. COSMIC CONSTRAINTS ON LIFE	15
3.1. Cosmological dynamics	15
3.2. Cooperation without communication	21
3.3. Entropy of the universe	23
3.4. Cosmic repulsion	27
4. THE ANTHROPIC PRINCIPLE	30
4.1. The human connection	30
4.2. Weak and strong anthropic principles	31
4.3. The many-universes theory	34
References	38

CONTENTS

1.	Introduction and Survey of Literature	40
2.	GENERALIZED HARTREE-FOCK APPROXIMATIONS	43
	2.1. Reasons for studying single-particle coefficients of fractional parentage	43
	2.2. Derivation of formalism	45
	2.3. Hartree-Fock theory and translational invariance	50
	2.4. Application to the pairing interaction	54
	2.5. Self-consistent theory of quadrupole vibrations	58
	2.6. Improved core-particle coupling models without self-consistency	65
	2.7. Rotational motion	69
	2.8. Variational principles	75
	2.9. Selecting physical solutions	79
3.	DECOUPLING EVEN FROM ODD NUCLEI. LIE ALGEBRAIC AND GENERALIZED DENSITY MATRIX METHODS	83
	3.1. General features	83
	3.2. Application to the pairing Hamiltonian	86
	3.3. SO(5) algebra and associated models	91
	3.4. The single j model	98
	3.5. An application to vibrational nuclei. Study of the Ni isotopes	105
	3.6. Generalized density matrix. Vibrations	110
	3.7. Variational principles for generalized density matrix	114
	3.8. Generalized density matrix. Rotations	116
4.	CONCLUDING REMARKS	125
RE	EFERENCES	127



THE SHAPE OF THE BETA STRENGTH FUNCTION AN CONSEQUENCES FOR NUCLEAR PHYSICS AND ASTROPHYSICS

H. V. KLAPDOR

Max-Planck-Institut für Kernphysik Heidelberg, West Germany

CONTENTS

1.	I. INTRODUCTION		131
2.	2. The Structure of the Beta Strength Full	NCTION .	134
	2.1. β moments and vibrational modes		134
	2.2. Allowed transitions		138
	2.2.1. Fermi decay		138
	2.2.2. Gamow-Teller decay		138
	2.3. First-forbidden transitions		144
	2.4. Experimental data on the beta strength	1 function	147
	2.4.1. Beta-delayed gamma spectroscop	py	148
	2.4.2. Beta-delayed particle spectrosco	py	151
	2.4.3. Charge-exchange reactions		158
	2.4.4. M1 γ-decay of isobaric analogue	states	160
	2.4.5. Giant resonances and π or μ capt	ture	161
3.	3. CALCULATION OF BETA DECAY PROPERTIES F	FOR NUCLEI FAR FROM STABILITY	163
	3.1. The model for calculation of S_{β}		164
	3.2. Results		166
	3.2.1. Beta strength functions		166
	3.2.2. Beta decay half-lives		171
	3.2.3. Beta-delayed neutron emission a	nd fission rates	175
4.	4. Consequences		180
	4.1. Astrophysics		180
	4.1.1. The astrophysical r-process		182
	4.1.2. Cosmochronology		189
	4.1.3. Stars in later stages of evolution		193
	4.1.4. Solar and galactic neutrinos		193
	4.2. Nuclear physics		196
	4.2.1. Fission barriers from β-delayed f	fission	197
	4.2.2. Production of transuranium elem	ents by thermonuclear devices	201
	4.2.3. Double beta decay		202
	4.2.4. The electron and antineutrino sp	ectra from nuclear reactors	204
	4.2.5. Reactor physics		206
	4.2.6. Reactor antineutrino oscillation	experiments	210
5.	5. Conclusion		214
R	References		215

1. INTRODUCTION

Because of its large importance for various subjects ___ investigation of the beta strength function is a challenging task. The weak interaction has not only been of fundamental influence on the development of the early universe, but has

131

PIP-E*



AN INTRODUCTION TO THE POSSIBLE SUBSTRUCTURE OF QUARKS AND LEPTONS*

LOUIS LYONS

Nuclear Physics Laboratory, Oxford, U.K.

Abstract—After an introductory discussion of the history of substructure and of the motivations for examining the possible compositeness of quarks and leptons, experiments which could be relevant to the non-point-like nature of these fermions are reviewed. Where possible the data are used to deduce limits on the substructure energy scale.

Starting with very early ideas about quark and lepton substructure, we go on to summarise some of the specific models which have recently been proposed. They are very varied, but a general discussion is given about common topics which such models consider (e.g. the nature of the binding mechanism, the problem of the masses of the composite systems, the way in which fermion generations arise, whether to make weak intermediate bosons composite, etc.). In considering individual models, emphasis is placed on what specific predictio

We conclude that experiments in the near future could signiful which substructure can be probed. This may then provide a mount whether quarks and leptons are composite.

CONTENTS

Introduction	228
1. Levels of Substructure	229
1.1. Substructure as historic aim	229
1.2. Brief history of quarks, leptons, etc.	231
1.3. Are quarks and leptons similar or different?	232
1.4. Psychology and aims of substructure	234
2. Experimental Limits on Substructure	235
2.1. Magnetic moments	235
2.1.1. The electron	236
2.1.2. The muon	237
2.1.3. u, d and s quarks	237
2.1.4. Other particles	238
2.1.5. Interpretation of magnetic moments	239
2.2. Other QED tests for leptons	239
2.3. $e^+e^- \rightarrow \text{hadrons}$	240
	241
2.4. Deep inelastic scattering experiments	242
2.5. Rare flavour changing processes	242
2.5.1. $\mu \rightarrow e \gamma$	242
2.5.2. $\mu \rightarrow 3e$	
2.5.3. $\mu^- N \to e^- N$	243
2.5.4. $K \rightarrow \mu e$ processes	243
2.5.5. $K_L^0 - K_S^0$ mass difference	244
2.6. Nucleon decay	245
2.7 Evotic quarks and lentons	246

227

^{*}This is one of a series of articles on "Quarks and Hadronic Interactions". Reviews of quarks search experiments and of lepton pair production have already appeared in *Progress in Particle and Nuclear Physics* 7 (1981) 157 and 169 respectively.

Louis Lyons

3. E	EARLY HISTORY OF QUARK AND LEPTON SUBSTRUCTURE	246
3	.1. Leptons as constituents of hadrons	248
3	.2. Early ideas about quark and lepton substructure	249
3	.3. Structural models	249
3.	.4. The Harari-Shupe model	251
3	.5. Excitation models	252
3	.6. Group theoretical approach	253
4. S	UBSTRUCTURE TODAY	254
4	.1. General features of substructure models	254
	4.1.1. Which "elementary particles" are composite?	254
	4.1.2. Quark-lepton difference	255
	4.1.3. Substructure scale	255
	4.1.4. Binding mechanism	256
	4.1.5. Composite masses	257
	4.1.6. Preon properties	260
	4.1.7. Types of preons	260
	4.1.8. Vector bosons and Higgs particles	261
	4.1.9. Dynamics	263
	4.1.10. Proton decay	264
	4.1.11. Weinberg angle	264
	4.1.12. Magnetic moments	265
	4.1.13. 't Hooft anomaly conditions	265
4	.2. Generations	266
	4.2.1. Existence of generations	266
	4.2.2. Generations in composite models	268
	4.2.3. Flavour conservation	269
	4.2.4. Generation number of antiparticles	270
	4.2.5. Generation conservation	271
4	.3. Summary of current models	274
4	.4. The Harari-Seiberg Rishon Model	289
5. T	THE FUTURE	296
5	.1. Models	296
5	2.2. Experiment	296
	3.3. Conclusion	297
Ack	CNOWLEDGEMENTS	297
REF	ERENCES	297